MLX91221 Integrated Current Sensor IC
Datasheet
Features and Benefits
▪ Factory trimmed AC and DC current sensor
▪ Analog ratiometric or fixed output voltage
▪ Combining sensing element, signal
conditioning & isolation in SOIC package
▪ No application programming required

16. Contact .............................................................................................................................................. 36
17. Disclaimer .......................................................................................................................................... 37
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
MLX91221 Integrated Current Sensor IC
Datasheet
                                                                                              Page 4 of 37
DOC. № 3901091221, REVISION 2.0 - MAY 4, 2022
1. Ordering Information
Product Code Package Current
Measurement
Range
Output Type Sensitivity
OCD
level
MLX91221KDC-ABR-020-RE SOIC8 20 A Ratiometric 62.5 mV/A
MLX91221KDC-ABF-025-RE  SOIC8 25 A Fixed 50 mV/A
MLX91221KDC-ABR-038-RE  SOIC8 38 A Ratiometric 33.3 mV/A
MLX91221KDC-ABF-050-RE  SOIC8 50 A Fixed 25 mV/A
MLX91221KDC-ABR-050-RE  SOIC8 50 A Ratiometric 25 mV/A
MLX91221KDF-ABF-010-RE  SOIC16 10 A Fixed 120 mV/A 10.0 A
MLX91221KDF-ABF-020-RE SOIC16 20 A Fixed 62.5 mV/A 20.1 A
MLX91221KDF-ABR-020-RE  SOIC16 20 A Ratiometric 62.5 mV/A 20.1 A
MLX91221KDF-ABF-120-RE  SOIC16 20 A Fixed 62.5 mV/A 28.0 A
MLX91221KDF-ABF-025-RE  SOIC16 25 A Fixed 50 mV/A 25.1 A
MLX91221KDF-ABR-050-RE SOIC16 50 A Ratiometric 25 mV/A 57.0 A
MLX91221KDF-ABF-050-RE SOIC16 50 A Fixed 25 mV/A 57.0 A
MLX91221KDF-ABF-075-RE SOIC16 75 A Fixed 16.67 mV/A 85.6 A
Table 1: Ordering information
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
MLX91221 Integrated Current Sensor IC
Datasheet
                                                                                              Page 5 of 37
DOC. № 3901091221, REVISION 2.0 - MAY 4, 2022
Legend:

from VOQ in bipolar case)
Packing Form: “RE” for Reel
Ordering Example: MLX91221KDC-ABF-050-RE
Table 2: Legend
(1) Bipolar output indicates that the sensor provides a symmetrical output around the 0A point which is set at half the output
voltage (50% VDD) in case of ratiometric mode, and VREF equals 50%VDD in case of fixed mode. Both designs imply sensing
of positive and negative currents.
Melexis is continuously expanding its product portfolio by adding new option codes to better meet the needs
of our customer’s applications. This table is being updated frequently, please go to the Melexis website to
download the latest version of this datasheet. For custom transfer characteristics, please contact your local
Melexis Sales representative or distributor.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
MLX91221 Integrated Current Sensor IC
Datasheet
                                                                                              Page 6 of 37
DOC. № 3901091221, REVISION 2.0 - MAY 4, 2022
2. Functional Diagram
Figure 1:  Functional Diagram for MLX91221
The sensor can be used in 2 different modes, depending on the application. Both modes rely on the output voltage
of the sensor being proportional to the flow of current, but the difference resides in the signal reconstruction.
Ratiometric Mode
Figure 2: Schematic of ratiometric mode
No matter if the VDD line is at 3.3V or deviating +/-5%, the ADC code for a given measured current will always be
the same as the ADC is supplied by the same voltage as the sensor. The sensor has a sensitivity expressed in %VDD/A.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
MLX91221 Integrated Current Sensor IC
Datasheet
                                                                                              Page 7 of 37
DOC. № 3901091221, REVISION 2.0 - MAY 4, 2022
Differential or Fixed Mode(1)
Figure 3: Schematic of fixed mode
In this particular case the ADC does not necessarily share the same supply voltage with the sensor. For this reason,
the sensor is calibrated with an absolute sensitivity regardless of the actual supply voltage. The output signal can
be reconstructed by taking the difference between the output and the reference voltage from the IC. The ADC gets
these two signals as inputs for establishing the sensed current accurately, and is not influenced by the supply
voltage differences between both sensor and microcontroller, if applicable.
Parameter Ratiometric Mode Differential or Fixed Mode
Output Signal
VOUT [%VDD]
Example: output is 1.65V when supply is
3.3 V → output is then 50%VDD. If the
supply (VDD) increases with 5% to 3.465
V the sensor output will (for the same
measured input current) scale
ratiometrically with the supply voltage,
becoming 1.733 V which is a different
voltage than when the supply was 3.3 V,
but as a percentage (i.e. ratiometrically
seen) it remains at the same level of
50% of VDD.
VOUT-VREF [V]
Example: output is 1.651 and VREF is
1.651V when supply is 3.3 V. When the
supply voltage is increasing to 3.4 V

VDD = 3.3V / VREF = 1.65V  40.8 344
Table 22: OCDINT factory programmable range
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
MLX91221 Integrated Current Sensor IC
Datasheet
                                                                                              Page 28 of 37
DOC. № 3901091221, REVISION 2.0 - MAY 4, 2022
Sensor reference
Sensitivity
[mV/A]
OCDINT Threshold Current
[% FS]
OCDINT Threshold
Current [A]
MLX91221KDF-ABF-010 120 100 10
MLX91221KDF-ABF-020 62.5 100.4 20.1
MLX91221KDF-ABx-120 62.5 140 28
MLX91221KDF-ABF-025 50 100.4 20.1
MLX91221KDF-ABR-038 33.3 112.6 42.8